PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 16th May, 2018

Complainant : Shri Rajender Kumar s/o late Shri Triloki Nath

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/02
Grievance filed on : 02/01/2018
First hearing in the PGC : 07/03/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint against Delhi Police of beating and illegal detention. He has stated that on 27.12.2017 at around 11.00 p.m. a quarrel took place between a rickshaw pullar and bullet motor cycle riders. He intervened in the matter and called at No. 100. The police turned up in pursuant to the call and made false allegations against the complainant of abusing the police officials and took the complainant and his son to police station Paharganj and detained them till 3.00 a.m. He has alleged that the police favoured the motor cycle rider and brutally beaten the complainant and his son publicaly. He has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 7th March, 2018, the second hearing held on 18th April, 2018 and the third hearing held on 16th May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : SI Pushpendra Singh, PS Pahargani

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

On the last date of hearing, the complainant was not present and "he was directed to be personally present in today's hearing, failing which the Commission will be constrained to close his case." In today's hearing also, the complainant is not present. He has not attended any of the three hearings held in the Commission. It appears that he is not interested in pursuing his case in PGC.

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

As per the ATR filed by police, the allegations against the police officials could not be substantiated. Apart from this, SI Pushpendra stated that the complainant was engaged in charging the e-rickshaw batteries that is why was insisting for registration of a case against the motor cycle riders.

4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (Distrct Central), Police Station Darya Ganj, New delhi.
- 3. SHO/Paharganj, Police Station Paharganj, New Delhi
- 4. Shri Rajender Kumar s/o late Shri Triloki Nath